

California Regional Water Quality Control Board

San Diego Region

Over 50 Years Serving San Diego, Orange, and Riverside Counties Recipient of the 2004 Environmental Award for Outstanding Achievement from U.S. EPA



Matthew Rodriquez Secretary for Environmental Protection 9174 Sky Park Court, Suite 100, San Diego, California 92123-4353 (858) 467-2952 • FAX (858) 571-6972 http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego

Edmund G. Brown Jr. Governor

May 1, 2012

In reply refer to: CRU: 9 00000858: MMata CIWQS Place ID: 259791

Scott W. McClelland Director of Water Quality Sweetwater Authority Post Office Box 2328 Chula Vista, CA 91912-2328

Dear Mr. McClelland:

Subject: Violations of Order No. R9-2010-0012, NPDES Permit No. CA0108952, Review of July through December 2011 Self-Monitoring Reports for Sweetwater Authority Richard A. Reynolds Desalination Facility

MONITORING REPORTS REVIEWED FOR ORDER NO. R9-2010-0012			
FREQUENCY	PERIOD	REPORT DATE	DATE RECEIVED
Quarterly	July—September 2011	October 24, 2011	October 26, 2012
	October—December 2011	January 27, 2012	January 30, 2012
Annual	January—December 2011	January 27, 2012	January 30, 2012

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (San Diego Water Board) has completed review of the referenced reports for the subject facility. Please note the following comments and violations on the reports received:

July-September 2011 quarterly report:

• Monitoring Violation

1. The Total Dissolved Solids test samples collected on July 13, 2011 at EFF-001a monitoring location exceeded the allowable analysis hold time.

October—December 2011 quarterly report:

2. No comment at this time.

January—December 2011 annual report:

3. No comment at this time.

California Environmental Protection Agency

Mr. McClelland Sweetwater Authority

Please take steps to ensure that the violations noted above do not occur in the future. Pursuant to the California Water Code (CWC), the violations noted above are subject to additional enforcement action(s) by the San Diego Water Board including issuance of a time schedule order, cease and desist order, cleanup and abatement order, imposition of administrative civil liability, referral to the district attorney for criminal prosecution, or referral to the attorney general. Administrative civil liability amounts that may be imposed by the San Diego Water Board under authority of CWC Section 13350 include up to \$10,000 per day, or up to \$10 per gallon for each gallon of waste discharged.

The heading portion of this letter includes a San Diego Water Board code number noted after "In reply refer to:" In order to assist us in the processing of your correspondence please include this code number in the heading or subject line portion of all correspondence and reports to the San Diego Water Board pertaining to this matter.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact Michelle Mata at (858) 467-2981 or MMata@waterboards.ca.gov.

Respectfully,

Robert Marris

Robert Morris Senior Water Resource Control Engineer

RWM:mm

V: (1) 921495 RM: 383920

WDID	9 00000858	
Order No.	R9-2010-0012	
NPDES No.		
CIWQS Place ID	259791	
Reg Measure No.		